## No. 520

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND CREATING A PARK BOARD IN AND FOR SAID CITY.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

I

There is hereby created in and for the City of Kirkland a Board of Park Commissioners to be known as the Kirkland Park Board. Said Park Board shall consist of three (3) commissioners who shall be appointed by the Mayor with the consent of the City Council from citizens of the Town of Kirkland of recognized fitness for such position.

II

The Park Commissioners shall serve without any compensation.

III

The first commissioners appointed and qualified shall determine by lot at their first meeting whose term of office shall expire each year, that is to say, one of said commissioners shall serve for a term of one year only; another of said commissioners shall serve for a term of two years only; and the third said commissioner shall serve for a term of three years; and annually thereafter at the first meeting of the City Council of the City of Kirkland the Mayor shall propose for the consent of said Council a Commissioner for said Park Board. A Commissioner may be appointed to succeed himself. Each such new commissioner appointed shall serve for a term of three years.

IV

In the event a vacancy should occur on said Park Board, the Mayor with the consent of the City Council shall appoint a citizen of recognized fitness for such position to complete the unexpired term created by said vacancy.

Repealed By (02) -1-

The three said Park Commissioners shall annually at their first meeting of each year select one of their members to act as Chairman of said board and another of their members to act as Clerk of said board.

VI

Said Board of Park Commissioners shall have control and supervision over all parks belonging to the City of Kirkland and shall have the power to prescribe rules and regulations for the government and management thereof, which rules and regulations shall be enforced by the Police Department of the said City of Kirkland. Said Park Board shall have the power to employ with the consent of the City Council such managers and assistants as may be necessary for the maintenance and operation of said parks, and shall have the power to establish rental fees for the buildings and facilities of said parks.

VII

The Mayor of the City of Kirkland and two members of the City Council appointed by the Mayor shall be ex-official members of said Park Commission.

Introduced this  $\frac{29 \frac{1}{1}}{11}$  day of  $\frac{1946}{11}$ .

Passed and approved this  $\frac{11 + 1}{11}$  day of  $\frac{1947}{11}$ .

Harry M. Everell

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved:

City Attorney